
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever

for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

PACIFIC CENTURY PREMIUM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
盈科大衍地產發展有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00432)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the special general meeting (the “SGM”) of Pacific Century Premium

Developments Limited (the “Company”) will be held on Thursday, 19 March 2020 at 10:00 a.m. at

Function Room 1-3, Level 3 IT Street, Core F, Cyberport 3, 100 Cyberport Road, Hong Kong, for the

following purposes:

Ordinary Resolution

1. “THAT

(a) the supplemental agreement dated 24 December 2019 and entered into between the Owner and

the Contractor which amends and supplements the Hotel Construction under the Original

Construction Contract (the “Supplemental Agreement”) (a copy of which is tabled at this

meeting and marked “A” and initialled by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of

identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder and in connection therewith be

and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

for the purpose of this resolution:

“Contractor” means Fujita/Iwata Chizaki Specified Construction Joint Venture;

“Hotel” means Park Hyatt Niseko, Hanazono;

“Hotel Construction” means the transaction for design and construction of the Hotel and its

related facilities by the Contractor for the Owner on land owned by the Owner;

“Original Construction Contract” means a contract dated 20 July 2018 and entered into

between the Owner and the Contractor relating to, inter alia, the design and construction of the

Hotel; and

* For identification only

– 1 –



“Owner” means Harmony TMK, a company incorporated in Japan with limited liability, and

an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company;

(b) a transaction amount of JPY24,797,640,000 under the Supplemental Agreement, representing

the adjusted contract sum of JPY23,616,800,000 payable by the Owner to the Contractor for

the Hotel and its related facilities in respect of the Hotel Construction (the “Adjusted

Contract Sum”) plus a 5% buffer of the Adjusted Contract Sum for the Hotel and its related

facilities for the adjustments for variation works and other Contractor’s claims for the

settlement of final account, be and is hereby approved and confirmed; and

(c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things

and execute all such documents for and on behalf of the Company as he/she may consider

necessary or desirable in connection with this resolution.”

By Order of the Board

Pacific Century Premium Developments Limited

Timothy Tsang

General Counsel and Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 February 2020

Registered Office:

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:

8th Floor, Cyberport 2

100 Cyberport Road

Hong Kong

Notes:

1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM (or any adjournment thereof) shall be entitled to appoint another

person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may

appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at the SGM (or any adjournment thereof). A

proxy needs not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member who is an

individual or a member which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member which

he/she or they represent as such member could exercise.

2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised

in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person

authorised to sign the same.

– 2 –



3. The form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of

such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Company’s branch share registrar, Computershare Hong

Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as

possible and in any event no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM (or any

adjournment thereof) at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, otherwise the form of proxy shall not

be treated as valid. In calculating the period mentioned for depositing the form of proxy, no account is to be taken of any

part of a day that is a public holiday.

4. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the SGM

(or any adjournment thereof), and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

5. The register of members and the register of noteholders of bonus convertible notes of the Company will be closed from

Friday, 13 March 2020 to Thursday, 19 March 2020, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares and

bonus convertible notes of the Company will be effected.

(a) In the case of shares of the Company, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, should be lodged

with the Company’s branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops

1712−1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later

than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 12 March 2020; and

(b) In the case of bonus convertible notes of the Company, in order to be entitled to attend and vote at the SGM (or any

adjournment thereof), the notice of conversion accompanied by the relevant note certificate and payment of the

necessary amount should be surrendered to and deposited with the Company’s registrar in respect of the bonus

convertible notes, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712−1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell

Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for conversion into shares of the Company not later than

4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 12 March 2020.

6. Where there are joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect

of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the SGM

(or any adjournment thereof) personally or by proxy, one of the holders so present whose name stands first on the register

of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

7. In the event that a typhoon signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force on the day of the

SGM (or any adjournment thereof), members are suggested to visit the Company’s website at www.pcpd.com or to contact

the Company’s branch share registrar by telephone on (852) 2862 8648 for arrangements of the SGM (or any adjournment

thereof).

8. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the directors of the Company are as follows:

Executive Directors:

Li Tzar Kai, Richard; Benjamin Lam Yu Yee (Deputy Chairman and Group Managing Director); and

Hui Hon Hing, Susanna

Non-Executive Directors:

Lee Chi Hong, Robert (Non-Executive Chairman); and Dr Allan Zeman, GBM, GBS, JP

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Prof Wong Yue Chim, Richard, SBS, JP; Chiang Yun; and Dr Vince Feng

– 3 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
>
    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e5c4f5e55663e793a3001901a8fc775355b5090ae4ef653d190014ee553ca901a8fc756e072797f5153d15e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>
>
    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020d654ba740020d45cc2dc002c0020c804c7900020ba54c77c002c0020c778d130b137c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor weergave op een beeldscherm, e-mail en internet. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


